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<<< START OF CHANGES >>>
[bookmark: _Toc77005734][bookmark: _Toc84849638][bookmark: _Toc92808365]4.3.1.1.1.94	Reference test frequencies for NR operating band n94 
Table 4.3.1.1.1.94-1: Test frequencies for NR operating band n94 and SCS 15 kHz
	UL/DL Bandwidth combinationCBW [MHz]
	carrierBandwidth
[PRBs]
	Range
	Carrier centre
[MHz]
	Carrier centre
[ARFCN]
	point A
[MHz]
	absoluteFrequencyPointA
[ARFCN]
	offsetToCarrier [Carrier PRBs]
	SS block SCS
[kHz]
	GSCN
	absoluteFrequencySSB
[ARFCN]
	

	Offset Carrier CORESET#0
[RBs]
Note 2
	CORESET#0 Index (Offset
[RBs])
Note 1
	offsetToPointA
(SIB1)
[PRBs]
Note 1

	5/5
	25
	Downlink
	Low
	1434.5
	286900
	1432.25
	286450
	0
	(Note 3)15
	3584-
	286810287170
	0-
	0-
	0 (0)-
	0-

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1453.89
	290778
	102
	
	3687-
	294990295170
	0-
	1-
	2 (4)-
	107-

	
	
	
	High
	1514.5
	302900
	1421.53
	284306
	504
	
	3787-
	302930303170
	4-
	1-
	1 (2)-
	507-

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	882.5
	176500
	880.25
	176050
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	804.53
	160906
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	912.5
	182500
	909.17
	181834
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	5/10
	52
	Downlink
	Low
	1437
	287400
	1432.32
	286464
	0
	15
	3585
	286830
	2
	0
	0 (0)
	0

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1451.46
	290292
	102
	
	3681
	294510
	2
	1
	2 (4)
	107

	
	
	
	High
	1512
	302400
	1416.6
	283320
	504
	
	3774
	301950
	6
	1
	1 (2)
	507

	
	25
	Uplink
	Low
	882.5
	176500
	880.25
	176050
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	804.53
	160906
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	912.5
	182500
	909.17
	181834
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	5/15
	79
	Downlink
	Low
	1439.5
	287900
	1432.39
	286478
	0
	15
	3586
	286850
	4
	0
	0 (0)
	0

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1449.03
	289806
	102
	
	3675
	294030
	4
	1
	2 (4)
	107

	
	
	
	High
	1509.5
	301900
	1411.67
	282334
	504
	
	3761
	300970
	8
	1
	1 (2)
	507

	
	25
	Uplink
	Low
	882.5
	176500
	880.25
	176050
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	804.53
	160906
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	912.5
	182500
	909.17
	181834
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	5/20
	106
	Downlink
	Low
	1442
	288400
	1432.46
	286492
	0
	15
	3587
	287050
	6
	1
	2 (4)
	5

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1446.6
	289320
	102
	
	3669
	293550
	6
	1
	2 (4)
	107

	
	
	
	High
	1507
	301400
	1406.74
	281348
	504
	
	3751
	300050
	6
	1
	2 (4)
	509

	
	25
	Uplink
	Low
	882.5
	176500
	880.25
	176050
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	804.53
	160906
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	912.5
	182500
	909.17
	181834
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10/10
	52
	Downlink
	Low
	1437
	287400
	1432.32
	286464
	0
	3015
	35853591
	286830287310
	26
	01
	0 (0)0 (2)
	03

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1451.46
	290292
	102
	
	36813687
	294510294990
	26
	12
	2 (4)1 (6)
	107110

	
	
	
	High
	1512
	302400
	1416.6
	283320
	504
	
	37743780
	301950302430
	610
	10
	1 (2)1 (6)
	507510

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	885
	177000
	880.32
	176064
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	802.1
	160420
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	910
	182000
	904.24
	180848
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10/15
	70
	Downlink
	Low
	1439.5
	287900
	1432.39
	286478
	0
	15
	3586
	286850
	4
	0
	0 (0)
	0

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1449.03
	289806
	102
	
	3675
	294030
	4
	1
	2 (4)
	107

	
	
	
	High
	1509.5
	301900
	1411.67
	282334
	504
	
	3761
	300970
	8
	1
	1 (2)
	507

	
	52
	Uplink
	Low
	885
	177000
	880.32
	176064
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	802.1
	160420
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	910
	182000
	904.24
	180848
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10/20
	106
	Downlink
	Low
	1442
	288400
	1432.46
	286492
	0
	15
	3587
	287050
	6
	1
	2 (4)
	5

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1446.6
	289320
	102
	
	3669
	293550
	6
	1
	2 (4)
	107

	
	
	
	High
	1507
	301400
	1406.74
	281348
	504
	
	3751
	300050
	6
	1
	2 (4)
	509

	
	52
	Uplink
	Low
	885
	177000
	880.32
	176064
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	802.1
	160420
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	910
	182000
	904.24
	180848
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	15/15
	79
	Downlink
	Low
	1439.5
	287900
	1432.39
	286478
	0
	3015
	35863592
	286850287330
	48
	01
	0 (0)0 (2)
	03

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1449.03
	289806
	102
	
	36753678
	294030294270
	40
	10
	2 (4)0 (2)
	107104

	
	
	
	High
	1509.5
	301900
	1411.67
	282334
	504
	
	37613767
	300970301450
	80
	11
	1 (2)1 (6)
	507511

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	887.5
	177500
	880.39
	176078
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	799.67
	159934
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	907.5
	181500
	899.31
	179862
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	20/20
	106
	Downlink
	Low
	1442
	288400
	1432.46
	286492
	0
	3015
	35873590
	287050287290
	62
	10
	2 (4)0 (2)
	52

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1446.6
	289320
	102
	
	36693672
	293550293790
	62
	10
	2 (4)0 (2)
	107104

	
	
	
	High
	1507
	301400
	1406.74
	281348
	504
	
	37513754
	300050300290
	62
	10
	2 (4)0 (2)
	509506

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	890
	178000
	880.46
	176092
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	797.24
	159448
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	905
	181000
	894.38
	178876
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Note 1:	The CORESET#0 Index and the associated CORESET#0 Offset refers to Table 13-1 in TS 38.213 [22]. The value of CORESET#0 Index is signalled in controlResourceSetZero (pdcch-ConfigSIB1) in the MIB. The offsetToPointA IE is expressed in units of resource blocks assuming 15 kHz subcarrier spacing for FR1 and 60 kHz subcarrier spacing for FR2.
Note 2:	The parameter Offset Carrier CORESET#0 specifies the offset from the lowest subcarrier of the carrier and the lowest subcarrier of CORESET#0. It corresponds to the parameter ΔFOffsetCORESET-0-Carrier in Annex C expressed in number of common RBs.
Note 3:	No SS/PBCH block fits within the channel bandwidth. The channel bandwidth can only be used as SCellVoid.



Table 4.3.1.1.1.94-2: Test frequencies for NR operating band n94 and SCS 30 kHz
	UL/DL Bandwidth combination CBW [MHz]
	carrierBandwidth
[PRBs]
	Range
	Carrier centre
[MHz]
	Carrier centre
[ARFCN]
	point A
[MHz]
	absoluteFrequencyPointA
[ARFCN]
	offsetToCarrier [Carrier PRBs]
	SS block SCS
[kHz]
	GSCN
	absoluteFrequencySSB
[ARFCN]
	

	Offset Carrier CORESET#0
[RBs]
Note 2
	CORESET#0 Index (Offset
[RBs])
Note 1
	offsetToPointA
(SIB1)
[PRBs]
Note 1

	10/10
	24
	Downlink
	Low
	1437
	287400
	1432.681432.32
	286536286464
	0
	3015
	3591
	287310
	186
	01
	0 (5)0 (2)
	103

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1433.461451.46
	286692290292
	102
	
	3687
	294990
	66
	02
	3 (8)1 (6)
	220110

	
	
	
	High
	1512
	302400
	1326.241416.6
	265248283320
	504
	
	3780
	302430
	1010
	00
	2 (7)1 (6)
	1022510

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	885
	177000
	880.68
	176136
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	711.74
	142348
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	910
	182000
	903.52
	180704
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10/15
	38
	Downlink
	Low
	1439.5
	287900
	1432.66
	286532
	0
	15
	3592
	287330
	2
	0
	1 (6)
	12

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1430.94
	286188
	102
	
	3678
	294270
	6
	0
	0 (5)
	214

	
	
	
	High
	1509.5
	301900
	1321.22
	264244
	504
	
	3767
	301450
	18
	0
	2 (7)
	1022

	
	24
	Uplink
	Low
	885
	177000
	880.68
	176136
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	711.74
	142348
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	910
	182000
	903.52
	180704
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10/20
	51
	Downlink
	Low
	1442
	288400
	1432.82
	286564
	0
	15
	3590
	287290
	2
	0
	0 (5)
	10

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1428.6
	285720
	102
	
	3672
	293790
	2
	0
	0 (5)
	214

	
	
	
	High
	1507
	301400
	1316.38
	263276
	504
	
	3754
	300290
	2
	0
	0 (5)
	1018

	
	24
	Uplink
	Low
	885
	177000
	880.68
	176136
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	711.74
	142348
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	910
	182000
	903.52
	180704
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	15/15
	38
	Downlink
	Low
	1439.5
	287900
	1432.661432.39
	286532286478
	0
	3015
	3592
	287330
	28
	01
	1 (6)0 (2)
	123

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1430.941449.03
	286188289806
	102
	
	3678
	294270
	60
	00
	0 (5)0 (2)
	214104

	
	
	
	High
	1509.5
	301900
	1321.221411.67
	264244282334
	504
	
	3767
	301450
	180
	01
	2 (7)1 (6)
	1022511

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	887.5
	177500
	880.66
	176132
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	709.22
	141844
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	907.5
	181500
	898.5
	179700
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	20/20
	51
	Downlink
	Low
	1442
	288400
	1432.821432.46
	286564286492
	0
	3015
	3590
	287290
	2
	0
	0 (5)0 (2)
	102

	
	
	
	Mid
	1474.5
	294900
	1428.61446.6
	285720289320
	102
	
	3672
	293790
	2
	0
	0 (5)0 (2)
	214104

	
	
	
	High
	1507
	301400
	1316.381406.74
	263276281348
	504
	
	3754
	300290
	2
	0
	0 (5)0 (2)
	1018506

	
	
	Uplink
	Low
	890
	178000
	880.82
	176164
	0
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	Mid
	897.5
	179500
	706.88
	141376
	504
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	High
	905
	181000
	893.66
	178732
	6
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Note 1:	The CORESET#0 Index and the associated CORESET#0 Offset refers to Table 13-1 in TS 38.213 [22]. The value of CORESET#0 Index is signalled in controlResourceSetZero (pdcch-ConfigSIB1) in the MIB. The offsetToPointA IE is expressed in units of resource blocks assuming 15 kHz subcarrier spacing for FR1 and 60 kHz subcarrier spacing for FR2.
Note 2:	The parameter Offset Carrier CORESET#0 specifies the offset from the lowest subcarrier of the carrier and the lowest subcarrier of CORESET#0. It corresponds to the parameter ΔFOffsetCORESET-0-Carrier in Annex C expressed in number of common RBs.



<<< END OF CHANGES >>>
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